

Monday, September 27, 2021

RESOLUTION NO. 122-21

Offered by Councilor **MORROW** Seconded by Councilor

WHEREAS, the Borough of Glen Ridge received a grant from the New Jersey Historic Preservation Office to procure professional services to draft Historic Design Guidelines for the Glen Ridge Historic District; and,

WHEREAS, Steven Smolyn, Architect was selected by the Borough Council on March 8, 2021 through Resolution 45-21; and

WHEREAS, Steve Smolyn successfully completed the Historic Design Guidelines on August 23, 2021, and a draft of the Guidelines was posted on the Borough's website and advertised through social media for public review and comment; and

WHEREAS, the Glen Ridge Historic Preservation Commission is extremely proud of the new Historic Design Guidelines in their scope and professional quality; and

WHEREAS, the Commission is by referral asking the Borough Council to adopt the Glen Ridge Historic Design Guidelines as the official Historic Design Guidelines of the Borough of Glen Ridge, and to subsequently adopt the Guidelines into Chapter 15.32 of the Municipal Code of the Borough of Glen Ridge.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Borough Council of Glen Ridge as follows:

- A. Following its introduction, the Borough Council hereby adopts the document titled "Historic Design Guidelines, Borough of Glen Ridge, Historic Preservation Commission", which is on file with the Board Secretary in the Historic Preservation Office of the Borough of Glen Ridge, as the official Historic Design Guidelines of the Borough of Glen Ridge.
- B. The Historic Preservation Commission are hereby authorized to take all actions to implement this Resolution to accomplish its goals and intents.
- C. This Resolution shall take effect immediately.